

No. 21-1003

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

F.F., as Parent of Y.F., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

State of NEW YORK,  
KATHY HOCHUL, Governor of New York, and  
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of New York,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK, APPELLATE DIVISION,  
THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ANDREA OSER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DUSTIN J. BROCKNER  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8016  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. State Court Proceedings .....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	12
I. Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Review the Lower Court’s Holding That Petitioners Failed to State a Plausible Claim Based on Alleged Religious Hostility.....	14
II. Certiorari Is Not Warranted to Review Petitioners’ Remaining Contentions.....	20
A. This Case Provides a Poor Vehicle to Address Petitioners’ New Argument Regarding Neutrality.....	20
B. This Case Provides a Poor Vehicle to Address Petitioners’ Contentions Regarding General Applicability That Were Neither Presented to nor Decided by the State Courts Below.....	23
Conclusion.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	17
<i>Brock v. Boozman</i> , No. 4:01-cv-760, 2002 WL 1972086 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 12, 2002) .....	13
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 378 So. 2d 218 (Miss. 1979) .....	13
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) .....	31
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	14,21,26,31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	26
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified School Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	27,28
<i>Doe v. Zucker</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1512 (2021).....	4
<i>Doe v. Zucker</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	4
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021).....	27,28
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1,12,24
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	31
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 382 (2018) .....	15,18

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	passim
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985) .....	20,25
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	19
<i>In re Delmar Box Co.</i> , 309 N.Y. 60 (1955).....	18
<i>Kerri W.S. v. Zucker</i> , 202 A.D.3d 143 (4th Dep’t 2021) .....	4
<i>Koepfel v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 128 A.D.3d 441 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9,14,19,20
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir.) ...	13
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	7,12
<i>State v. Green</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 403 (2001).....	5
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	12,24,30
<i>Territory of Alaska v. American Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	22
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	20
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..	16,17,20
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	19
<i>Viemeister v. White</i> , 179 N.Y. 235 (1904) .....	28
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	27,28

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)...	21
<i>Wilson v. Cook</i> , 327 U.S. 474 (1946) .....	23
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
 <b>Laws</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	30
Ch. 438, 1860 N.Y. Laws 761 .....	3
Ch. 994, 1966 N.Y. Laws 3331 .....	4
Ch. 538, 1989 N.Y. Laws 2785 .....	4
Ch. 35, 2019 McKinney's Sess. Laws of N.Y. 153 .....	5
N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 3211 .....	26
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2164.....	3,4,29
 <b>Regulations &amp; Rules</b>	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs.	
tit. 10, § 66-1.1 .....	3,4,27
tit. 10, § 66-1.3 .....	3,4,27,29
tit. 22, § 500.6 .....	24
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	15
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
N.Y. Assembly Bill A2371A, 242d Sess. (2019) .....	4
N.Y. Assembly Sponsor's Memorandum in Support of Bill A2371A, <i>in</i> Bill Jacket to N.Y. Sess. Laws 2019, Ch. 35 (2019), <a href="https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/85273#">https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/85273#</a> .....	6,15

<b>Legislative History</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Assembly, Tr. of Floor Proceedings, 242d Sess. (June 13, 2019), <a href="https://nystateassembly.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=nystateassembly_8c58f742b2b59522cb1cfb4aa53273a8.pdf&amp;view=1">https://nystateassembly.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=nystateassembly_8c58f742b2b59522cb1cfb4aa53273a8.pdf&amp;view=1</a> .....	passim
N.Y. Senate Bill S2994A, 242d Sess. (2019) .....	4
N.Y. Senate Introducer’s Memorandum in Support of Bill S2994A, 242d Sess. (May 21, 2019), <a href="https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s2994/amendment/a">https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s2994/amendment/a</a> .....	passim
N.Y. Senate, Tr. of Floor Proceedings, 242d Sess. (June 13, 2019), <a href="https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/transcripts/2019-06-13T14:43/">https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/transcripts/2019-06-13T14:43/</a> .....	passim
N.Y. Senate, Tr. of Floor Proceedings, 242d Sess. (June 20, 2019), <a href="https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/transcripts/2019-06-20T12:47/">https://legislation.nysenate.gov/pdf/transcripts/2019-06-20T12:47/</a> .....	17
N.Y. State Bar Ass’n, Memorandum in Support of S2994A/A2371 (May 20, 2019), <a href="https://nysba.org/NYSBA/Advocacy%20and%20Leadership/Governmental%20Relations/Legislative%20Memoranda/19-20%20Legislative%20Memos/19-20Children8.pdf">https://nysba.org/NYSBA/Advocacy%20and%20Leadership/Governmental%20Relations/Legislative%20Memoranda/19-20%20Legislative%20Memos/19-20Children8.pdf</a> .....	6,16

### **Miscellaneous Authorities**

Amer Imdad et al., <i>Religious Exemptions for Immunization and Risk of Pertussis in New York State, 2000-2011</i> , 132 <i>Pediatrics</i> 37 (2013) ...	29
--	----

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
James Colgrove, <i>State of Immunity: The Politics of Vaccination in Twentieth-Century America</i> (2006).....	3
James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives</i> , 90 Ky. L.J. 831 (2002) .....	3
Saad B. Omer et al., <i>Geographic Clustering of Nonmedical Exemptions to School Immunization Requirements and Associations With Geographic Clustering of Pertussis</i> , 168 Am. J. Epidemiology 1389 (2008) .....	29
U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs., <i>Vaccination Requirements</i> (last updated Oct. 1, 2021), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/news/questions-and-answers/vaccination-requirements">https://www.uscis.gov/news/questions-and-answers/vaccination-requirements</a> .....	30
U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Center for State, Tribal, Local, and Territorial Support, <i>State School Immunization Requirements and Vaccine Exemption Laws</i> (Feb. 2022), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/phlp/docs/school-vaccinations.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/phlp/docs/school-vaccinations.pdf</a> .....	3
